## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI314396

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent	05/31/2024

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	THERABODY, INC. (formerly known as Theragun, Inc.)
Street Address:	6100 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 200
City:	Los Angeles
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90048
Company Name:	FLEXIR RECOVERY, LLC
Street Address:	251 Little Falls Drive
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19808

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 65**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17588570
Application Number:	17704505
Application Number:	18153066
Application Number:	18175228
Application Number:	90014669
Application Number:	17933423
Application Number:	29782112
Application Number:	29807002
Application Number:	29812185
Application Number:	29820084
Application Number:	29825458
Application Number:	29834523
Application Number:	29835269
Application Number:	29843463
Application Number:	29864018

**PATENT** 

REEL: 067802 FRAME: 0492

508613136

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29864019
Application Number:	29864062
Application Number:	29870541
Application Number:	29870758
Application Number:	29870759
Application Number:	29873773
Application Number:	29873776
Application Number:	29874345
Application Number:	29875483
Application Number:	29875500
Application Number:	29875794
Application Number:	29875796
Application Number:	29876643
Application Number:	29876644
Application Number:	29878771
Application Number:	29878978
Application Number:	29878980
Application Number:	29898550
Application Number:	29909104
Application Number:	29909134
Application Number:	29910763
Application Number:	29910769
Application Number:	29910772
Application Number:	29911351
Application Number:	29911827
Application Number:	29912439
Application Number:	29913136
Application Number:	29913374
Application Number:	29913854
Application Number:	29922824
Application Number:	29923967
Application Number:	18069841
Application Number:	18107169
Application Number:	18165864
Application Number:	18362349
Application Number:	18397229
Application Number:	18397276
Application Number:	18397310

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18397735
Application Number:	18400707
Application Number:	18484677
Application Number:	18507871
Application Number:	18534304
Application Number:	63508249
Patent Number:	D975090
Patent Number:	7981064
Patent Number:	8077884
Patent Number:	8617089
Patent Number:	8761417
Patent Number:	D918404

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8004945225

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Jay daSilva

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Avenue NW

Address Line 2: Suite 712

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2411413 JD PAT REL5
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew Hackett
SIGNATURE:	Andrew Hackett
DATE SIGNED:	06/21/2024

## **Total Attachments: 9**

source=5. Therabody - 2L Patent Release (066435-0708) - Executed#page1.tif
source=5. Therabody - 2L Patent Release (066435-0708) - Executed#page2.tif
source=5. Therabody - 2L Patent Release (066435-0708) - Executed#page3.tif
source=5. Therabody - 2L Patent Release (066435-0708) - Executed#page4.tif
source=5. Therabody - 2L Patent Release (066435-0708) - Executed#page5.tif
source=5. Therabody - 2L Patent Release (066435-0708) - Executed#page6.tif
source=5. Therabody - 2L Patent Release (066435-0708) - Executed#page7.tif
source=5. Therabody - 2L Patent Release (066435-0708) - Executed#page8.tif
source=5. Therabody - 2L Patent Release (066435-0708) - Executed#page9.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS (this "<u>Termination and Release</u>"), is dated as of May 31, 2024, and made by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent (together with its successors and assigns, the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>") for the lenders party to the Credit Agreement referred to below in favor of THERABODY, INC. (formerly known as Theragun, Inc.), a Delaware corporation, and FLEXIR RECOVERY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, the "Grantors," and each a "Grantor").

WHEREAS, reference is made to (i) the Credit Agreement, dated as of August 12, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>") by and among the Grantors, the Administrative Agent, the other Loan Parties party thereto, and the Lenders party thereto, and (ii) the Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of August 12, 2021 (as from time to time amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>") between the Loan Parties and the Administrative Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors executed and delivered that certain Confirmatory Grant of Security Interests in Patents dated as of January 26, 2024 (the "Patent Security Agreement") in favor of the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 1, 2024 at Reel 066435, Frame 0708;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, each Grantor, to secure the prompt and complete payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, pledged, assigned and granted to the Administrative Agent, on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the Patents and IP Licenses with respect to Patents to which such Grantor is a party referred to on Schedule A hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested and the Administrative Agent has agreed to terminate and release its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the Patents and IP Licenses with respect to Patents to which such Grantor is a party listed on Schedule A hereto, arising under the Patent Security Agreement and the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Patent Security Agreement or the Security Agreement, as applicable.

- 2. Release of Security Interest. The Administrative Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty, hereby terminates, releases, cancels and discharges its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the Patents and IP Licenses with respect to Patents to which such Grantor is a party listed on Schedule A hereto, arising under the Patent Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, and any right, title or interest of the Administrative Agent in the Patent Collateral arising under the Patent Security Agreement or the Security Agreement, as applicable, shall hereby cease and become void. If and to the extent that the Administrative Agent acquired any right, title or interest in the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the Patents and IP Licenses with respect to Patents to which such Grantor is a party listed on Schedule A hereto, arising under the Patent Security Agreement or the Security Agreement, the Administrative Agent hereby re-assigns, re-transfers and re-conveys such right, title and interest to the applicable Grantor.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Administrative Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty, hereby terminates and cancels the Patent Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Recordation</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office record this Termination and Release.
- 5. <u>Governing Law.</u> THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS REGARDING CONSENT TO JURISDICTION, JURY TRIAL WAIVER AND THE OTHER MATTERS SET FORTH IN SECTIONS 7.17 AND 7.18 OF THE SECURITY AGREEMENT, AND SUCH PROVISIONS ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN BY THIS REFERENCE, MUTATIS MUTANDIS.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Termination and Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name: Tyler Warrington

Title: Vice President

REEL: 067802 FRAME: 0497

SCHEDULE A
TO
TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

Title	Application number	Publication	Patent number	Grantor
GOGGLE	29/864,764	N/A	D975,090	THERABODY, INC.
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR INTEGRATING TRANSDUCERS INTO BODY SUPPORT STRUCTURES	11/463,520	20070025575	7,981,064	THERABODY, INC.
ACTUATION OF FLOOR SYSTEMS USING MECHANICAL AND ELECTRO-ACTIVE POLYMER TRANSDUCERS	12/139,351	20090010468	8,077,884	THERABODY, INC.
INDUCING TACTILE STIMULATION OF MUSICAL TONAL FREQUENCIES	13/171,614	20110257468	8,617,089	THERABODY, INC.
TACTILE STIMULATION USING MUSICAL TONAL FREQUENCIES	13/316,379	20120313765	8,761,417	THERABODY, INC.
MASSAGE ELEMENT	29/740,763	N/A	D918,404	THERABODY, INC.
PNEUMATIC COMPRESSION DEVICE WITH INTEGRATED PUMP	17/588,570	20220241137		THERABODY, INC.
SMART EXERCISE MAT	17/704,505	20220211574		THERABODY, INC.

Title	Application number	Publication	Patent number	Grantor
VIBRATION THERAPY SYSTEM AND DEVICE	18/153,066	20230145400		THERABODY, INC.
COMPACT MUSCLE STIMULATOR	18/175,228	20230285744		THERABODY, INC.
MASSAGE ELEMENT	90/014,669	N/A		THERABODY, INC.
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ALTERING USER MIND-BODY STATES THROUGH EXTERNAL STIMULI	17/933,423	20230398324		THERABODY, INC.
STAND FOR FACIAL TREATMENT DEVICE	29/782,112	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
ATTACHMENT FOR FACIAL TREATMENT DEVICE	29/807,002	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC(TRBD)
MASSAGE ROLLER	29/812,185	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
CHARGING STAND	29/820,084	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
PNEUMATIC COMPRESSION DEVICE	29/825,458	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
ATTACHMENT FOR FACIAL TREATMENT DEVICE	29/834,523	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
VIBRATION THERAPY DEVICE	29/835,269	N/A	N/A	FLEXIR RECOVERY, LLC - (FLXR)
PERCUSSIVE MASSAGE DEVICE	29/843,463	N/A	N/A	THERÁBODY, INC(TRBD)

Title	Application number	Publication	Patent number	Grantor
MASSAGE DEVICE	29/864,018	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
MASSAGE DEVICE	29/864,019	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
MASSAGE DEVICE	29/864,062	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
PERCUSSIVE MASSAGE DEVICE	29/870,541	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
PERCUSSIVE MASSAGE DEVICE	29/870,758	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
PERCUSSIVE MASSAGE DEVICE	29/870,759	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
ATTACHMENT FOR FACIAL TREATMENT DEVICE	29/873,773	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
ATTACHMENT FOR FACIAL TREATMENT DEVICE	29/873,776	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
VIBRATION MASSAGE DEVICE	29/874,345	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
MASSAGE ATTACHMENT	29/875,483	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
PNEUMATIC COMPRESSION DEVICE	29/875,500	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
THERAPEUTIC DEVICE	29/875,794	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
MODULE FOR THERAPEUTIC DEVICE	29/875,796	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)

Title	Application number	Publication	Patent number	Grantor
GOGGLE	29/876,643	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
ATTACHMENT FOR FACIAL TREATMENT DEVICE	29/876,644	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC(TRBD)
THERAPEUTIC DEVICE	29/878,771	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
FACIAL TREATMENT DEVICE	29/878,978	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
THERAPEUTIC DEVICE	29/878,980	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
MASSAGE ATTACHMENT	29/898,550	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
ATTACHMENT FOR MASSAGE DEVICE	29/909,104	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
THERAPEUTIC DEVICE	29/909,134	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
ATTACHMENT FOR MASSAGE DEVICE	29/910,763	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
ATTACHMENT FOR MASSAGE DEVICE	29/910,769	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
ATTACHMENT FOR MASSAGE DEVICE	29/910,772	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
ATTACHMENT FOR MASSAGE DEVICE	29/911,351	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
MASSAGE DEVICE	29/911,827	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
ATTACHMENT FOR MASSAGE DEVICE	29/912,439	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)

Title	Application number	Publication	Patent number	Grantor
MASSAGE DEVICE	29/913,136	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
MASK	29/913,374	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
FACIAL TREATMENT DEVICE	29/913,854	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
PNEUMATIC COMPRESSION DEVICE	29/922,824	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
VIBRATION MASSAGE DEVICE	29/923,967	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND DEVICES FOR PERCUSSIVE MASSAGE THERAPY WITH VOICE ACTIVATION	18/069,841	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
CLOSURE SYSTEM FOR PNEUMATIC COMPRESSION ASSEMBLY	18/107,169	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
MASK WITH VIBRATION AND LIGHT THERAPY	18/165,864	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
PORTABLE TEMPERATURE CONTROLLED DEVICE	18/362,349	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND DEVICES FOR	18/397,229	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND DEVICES FOR	18/397,276	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND DEVICES FOR	18/397,310	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)

Title	Application number	Publication	Patent number	Grantor
VIBRATING GARMENT ASSEMBLY	18/397,735	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
SYSTEM FOR ELECTRICAL CONNECTION OF MASSAGE ATTACHMENT TO PERCUSSIVE THERAPY DEVICE	18/400,707	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
FACIAL WEARABLE DEVICE AND METHODS FOR PROVIDING EXTERNAL STIMULI USING THE SAME	18/484,677	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
PORTABLE PERCUSSIVE MASSAGE DEVICE	18/507,871	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND DEVICES FOR	18/534,304	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)
ARTICLES OF FOOTWEAR HAVING A VIBRATION ASSEMBLY	63/508,249	N/A	N/A	THERABODY, INC (TRBD)

**RECORDED: 06/21/2024**